13C Nmr of Cinchona Alkaloids J. Org. Chem.,  Vol. 39, No16, 1974 2413
Carbon- 13 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectra of Cinchona Alkaloids1
Charles G. Moreland,2a A. Philip,2b and F. I. Carroll" 2b
Chemistry and Li fe  Sciences Division, Research Triangle Institute,
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709, and the Department of Chemistry,
North Carolina State University at Raleigh, Raleigh, North Carolina 27607
Received April 9, 1974
A comparison of the 13C nmr spectra of eight cinchona alkaloids in CDC13 and in DMSO-dc has pointed out

presumably through-bond effects while the y effect is a
steric compression effect.gJ0
The structures and the numbering system for the cin-
chona alkaloids are shown in Chart I. The 13C chemical
shifts for the alkaloids are given in Tables I and 11. In
each case a noise-decoupled and single-frequency off-reso-
nance decoupled (SFORD) spectrum were obtained. The
multiplicities generated in the SFORD spectra enabled
distinction between methyl, methylene, methine, and
quaternary carbon resonances. As is apparent from Tables
I and 11, the 13C resonances of the cinchona alkaloids can
be grouped into two main regions which correspond to the
quinuclidine ring and the quinoline ring of the molecule.
The assignments of these two heterocyclic rings will be
considered in turn.
Quinuclidine Ring. There are seven separate signals in
the 20-60 ppm I3C chemical shift region relative to inter-
nal TMS. These have been assigned to the seven carbons
in the quinuclidine ring for each of the eight cinchona al-
kaloids listed in Tables I and 11. Off-resonance experi-
ments performed on each of these compounds in CDC13
and in DMSO-de  gave a 13C nmr spectrum with three
doublets and four triplets for the seven signals. The dou-
blet resonances are for carbons 3, 4, and 8 and can be
readily assigned, since they have markedly different 13C
chemical shifts which are in the same order ( i .e . ,  8 ~ - 4  <
8c-3 < ~ c - s ) ,  but a t  lower fields than the corresponding
13C shifts in unsubstituted quinuclidine.ll The chemical
shifts for carbons 3, 4, and 8 are about the same for the
2414 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 39, No. 16,1974 Moreland, Philip, and Carroll
Table I
Carbon-13 Chemical Sh i f t s  for  Some Cinchona  Alkaloids in CDClp,b
Identification
and multiplicity Cinchonidine Quinine Epiquinine Quinidine Epiquinidine Dihydroquinine Dihydroquinidine Dihydroepiquinine
of carbon' i d  (1) (11) (111) (IV) (V) (VI) (VII) (VIII)
2 t 56.81 56.86 55.25, (49.85) 49.07 58.38 (50.88) (49.07)
3 d 39.77 39.76 39.62 39.96 38.83 37.36 37.22 37.07
4 d 27.76 27.71 27.76 2 8 , l l  27.23 28.11 26.97 27.22
5 t 27.46 27.46 27.08 26.24 26.54 27.42 26.14 25.56
6 t 43.04 43.00 40.55 (49.42) 46.72 43.15 (49.95) (48.87)
7 t 21.19 21.44 24.92 20.76 23.84 21.05 20.37 23.70
8 d 60.24 59.85 6 1 . 3 2 ~  59.55 62.11 59.66 59.60 61.91
9 d 71.46 71.51 71.17 71.51 69.94 71.56 71.46 70.24
10 d 141.61 141.66 141.18 140.54 140.05 25.31 (t) 24.92 (t) 25.56 (t)
11 t 114.13 114.08 114.33 114.23 114.48 11.84 (4) 11.79 (9) 11.74 (9)
CHIO q 55.44 55.74 55.34 55.20 55.49 55.30 55.15
2' d 149.75 147.01 147.30 147.06 147.35 147.06 147.06 147.35
3' d 122.85 121.09 121.04 121.09 121.43 121.04 121.09 121.33
4' s 149.75 148.33 (144.26) 148.18 (144.56) 148.43 148.73 (144.75)
5' d 118.10 101.40 102.47 101.25 101.89 101.49 101.15 102.08
6' s 126.38 (d) 157.44 157.25 157.34 157.25 157.44 157.34 157.25
119.82 118.25 7' d 128.78 118.30 119.87 118.25 118.34 118.55
131.42 8' d 129.46 130.89 131.33 130.94 131.43 130.93 130.89
9' s 125.49 126.43 127.95 126.33 127.85 126.43 126.43 127.90
10' s 147.84 143.67 (144.61) 143.63 (144.85) 143.72 143.63 (144.61)